# COBURG CITY COUNCIL ACTION/ISSUE ITEM



TOPIC: Resolution 2023-09 A Resolution Declaring the City's Certification of Eligibility for State Shared Revenues ORS 221.760

Meeting Date: June 13, 2023

Staff Contact: Anne Heath, City Administrator

Contact: 541-682-7871, Anne. Heath@ci.coburg.or.us

### CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S)

Goal 4. Fiscal Stewardship

#### REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

Adopt Resolution 2023-09 to receive State Shared Revenues for FY 2024 pursuant to ORS 221.760

Suggested Motion; "I move to adopt Resolution 2023-09, A Resolution declaring The City's certification of eligibility for State Shared Revenues."

#### **BACKGROUND**

This is an annual resolution of the Council Pursuant to ORS 221.760. The state shall disburse certain cigarette, liquor and highway tax to the cities of the state for general purpose use. In order to receive these funds, the City must certify that it is located within a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants and that it provides four or more of the following services:

- a. Police protection
- b. Fire protection
- c. Street construction, maintenance and lighting
- d. Sanitary sewers
- e. Storm sewers
- f. Planning, zoning and subdivision control
- g. One or more utility services

Resolution 2023-09 must be provided to State Shared Financial Services no later than July 31 of the Fiscal Year.

# **RECOMMENDATION AND ALTERNATIVES**Staff recommends approval of the Resolution 2023-09

# **BUDGET / FINANCIAL IMPACT**

The City budget portion of State Shared Revenues is \$156,125 for the fiscal year of 2023-24.

### **PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT**

Included in the 2023-24 budget meeting held on May 30, 2023.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

A. Draft Resolution 2023-09

#### **REVIEWED THROUGH:**

Sammy Egbert, City Recorder

## RESOLUTION 2023-09

# A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY'S CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR STATE-SHARED REVENUES

WHEREAS, ORS 221.760, provides as follows:

**Section 1.** The officer responsible for disbursing funds to cities under ORS 323.455, 366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805 shall, in the case of a city located within a county having more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal decennial census, disburse such funds only if the city provides four or more of the following services:

- (1) Police protection,
- (2) Fire protection,
- (3) Street construction, maintenance, and lighting,
- (4) Sanitary sewers,
- (5) Storm sewers,
- (6) Planning, zoning, and subdivision control,
- (7) One or more utility services, and,

**WHEREAS,** City officials recognize the desirability of assisting the state officer responsible for determining the eligibility of cities to receive such funds in accordance with ORS 221.760,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Coburg,

1. The City of Coburg hereby certifies that it provides the following five services enumerated in Section 1, ORS 221.760: Police Protection; Street Construction, Maintenance, and Lighting; Sanitary Sewer; Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control; Water Utility Service.

**Adopted** by the **City Council** of the **City of Coburg**, Oregon, by a vote of \_\_ and\_\_ against, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

,	,	,		
			Nancy Bell, Mayor	
ATTEST:				
Sam	my Egbert, Cit	:y Recorder		